J. Mark Stewart DAVIS & CANNON, LLP 422 W. 26th Street Cheyenne, WY 82001 307-634-3210 307-778-7118 (fax) Attorney for Park County

FILED

JAN 2 3 2014

Jim Ruby, Executive Secretary Environmental Quality Council

BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY COUNCIL STATE OF WYOMING

IN RE: OBJECTIONS TO MAJOR PERMIT AMENDMENT FOR THE NORTH BIG HORN #2 LANDFILL

DOCKET 13-5801

ORDER OF DISMISSAL

)

This matter came before the Environmental Quality Council on the Unopposed Motion For Voluntary Dismissal of Petitioner Park County. Finding good cause therefore, the Councilhereby ORDERS that the above captioned matter be and is hereby DISMISSED. The Council further ORDERS that the each of the parties hereto shall bear its own costs and attorney fees in this matter.

DATED this $21^{\leq 1}$ day of January, 2014.

Tim Flitner, Presiding Officer Environmental Quality Council

Approved as to form:

J. Mark Stewart Attorney for Petitioner Park County

Scott McColloch Attorney for Respondent Big Horn County Solid Waste Disposal District

Mike Barrash Attorney for WDEQ

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Tyffanne Rowan, certify that at Cheyenne, Wyoming, on the 23rd day of January, 2014, I served a copy of the foregoing **ORDER OF DISMISSAL** by electronic mail to the following:

Mike Barrash Asst. Attorney General mike.barrash@wyo.gov

Scott McColloch Attorney for North Big Horn Landfill <u>mscottmc@tctwest.net</u> Mark Stewart Attorney for Park County mark@davisandcannonchey.com

Kowan

Tyffanne Rowan, Office Assistant Environmental Quality Council 122 W. 25th, Rm. 1714 Herschler Bldg. Cheyenne, WY 82002 Phone: 307-777-7170 FAX: 307-777-6134